Politi 1 10-13/3 (Rev. 43/03)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE ited States Patent and Trademark Office
RE	1-30-2005 **d PCT/PTO 16 JUN
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Tra	03127907 ents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Shahram MIHAN; Ilya NIFANT'EV; Cristina NICOARA; Markus ENDERS	Name: Basell Polyolefine GmbH Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 05/03/05; 05/17/05; 05/27/05; 05/24/05	Street Address:
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Nam Joint Research Agreement	ne City: Wesseling State:
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other	Country: Germany Zip: 50389 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo
•	
	ers attached? Yes No
40.00 0P Additional number	
2 40.00 0P Additional number	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: NOVAK DRUCE DELUCA & QUIGG, LLP	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: NOVAK DRUCE DeLUCA & QUIGG, LLP Internal Address: Gregory V. Novak Street Address: 1300 Eye Street 400 East Tower City: Washington	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: NOVAK DRUCE DELUCA & QUIGG, LLP Internal Address: Gregory V. Novak Street Address: 1300 Eye Street 400 East Tower City: Washington State: D.C. Zip: 20005	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1048 Expiration Date 04/06
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: NOVAK DRUCE DeLUCA & QUIGG, LLP Internal Address: Gregory V. Novak Street Address: 1300 Eye Street 400 East Tower City: Washington State: D.C. Zip: 20005 Phone Number: 202-659-0100 Fax Number: 202-659-0105	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 ✓ Authorized to be charged by credit card — Authorized to be charged to deposit account — Enclosed — None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1048
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: NOVAK DRUCE DeLUCA & QUIGG, LLP Internal Address: Gregory V. Novak Street Address: 1300 Eye Street 400 East Tower City: Washington State: D.C. Zip: 20005 Phone Number: 202-659-0100 Fax Number: 202-659-0105 Email Address: greg.novak@novakdruce.com	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: NOVAK DRUCE DeLUCA & QUIGG, LLP Internal Address: Gregory V. Novak Street Address: 1300 Eye Street 400 East Tower City: Washington State: D.C. Zip: 20005 Phone Number: 202-659-0100 Fax Number: 202-659-0105 Email Address: greg.novak@novakdruce.com	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1048 Expiration Date 04/06 b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Tracy W. Druce Name of Person Signing

Assigment of Application

WHEREAS, I (WE)

Shahram MIHAN, Am Eichwald 18, 65812 Bad Soden Germany, Citizen of Iran

Ilya NIFANT'EV, 26 Bakinskikh komissarov St., Appt. 60, 12/3, 117526 Moscow, Russia Citizen of Russia

Cristina NICOARA, Heinrich-Fuchs-Str. 44, Zi. 307, 69126 Heidelberg, Germany Citizen of Romania

Markus ENDERS, Waldhofer Str. 52, 69123 Heidelberg, Germany Citizen of Germany

respectively, have invented certain new and useful improvements in

Monocyclopentadienyl complexes

for which an application for Letters Patent was executed on

(Application No.

, filed

), and

WHEREAS, Basell Polyolefine GmbH (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), having a place of business at 50389 Wesseling, Germany, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and for other good an valuable consideration, I (WE), by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE(S), the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof.

I (WE) hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE(S), as the assignee(s) of my (our) entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE(S), its (his) successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me (us) had this Assignment and sale not been made.

FURTHER, I (WE) agree that I (WE) will communicate to said ASSIGNEE(S), or its (his) representatives any facts known to me (us) respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letter Patent to be

PATENT REEL: 017267 FRAME: 0979

USA Page 2 of 2

LU6144

May 03, 2005

Date

May 17, 2005

Date

May 27, 2005

Date

May 24, 2005

Date

Signature - Markus Enders

May 24, 2005

Date

Signature - Cristina Nicoara

PATENT REEL: 017267 FRAME: 0980